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Eurofins Knoxville

Eurofins Knoxville is a laboratory within TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc., a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  For questions please contact
the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins TestAmerica Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
1/9/2023 4:32:57 PM

Authorized for release by
Kevin Woodcock, Senior Project Manager
Kevin.Woodcock@et.eurofinsus.com
(865)291-3082
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Qualifiers

Air - GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

Qualifier

D Surrogate or matrix spike recoveries were not obtained because the extract was diluted for analysis; also compounds analyzed at a 

dilution may be flagged with a D.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1- Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, low biased.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Knoxville

Page 4 of 20 1/9/2023

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14



Method Summary
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol

EPATO-13A PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air EET KNX

NoneSplit Split Factor Determination EET KNX

EPATO-13A Extraction of PAH/Semivolatile Compounds (Ambient Air) EET KNX

Protocol References:

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

None = None

Laboratory References:

EET KNX = Eurofins Knoxville, 5815 Middlebrook Pike, Knoxville, TN 37921, TEL (865)291-3000

Eurofins Knoxville

Page 5 of 20 1/9/2023

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14



Sample Summary
Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC Job ID: 140-29999-1
Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

140-29999-1 PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7 Air 12/20/22 22:28 12/21/22 09:45

140-29999-2 PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 Air 12/20/22 22:41 12/21/22 09:45

140-29999-3 PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Air 12/20/22 22:28 12/21/22 09:45

140-29999-4 PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 Air 12/20/22 22:41 12/21/22 09:45

Eurofins KnoxvillePage 6 of 20 1/9/2023
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Case Narrative
Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC Job ID: 140-29999-1
Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Job ID: 140-29999-1

Laboratory: Eurofins Knoxville

Narrative

Job Narrative
140-29999-1

Sample Receipt 

The samples were received on 12/21/2022 at 09:45 in good condition, and where required, properly preserved and on ice.  The 

temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.3º C.  A Chain-of-Custody (COC) was not received with these samples: PAH01_221219_S - 

TO13KNOX-102622-7 (140-29999-1), PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 (140-29999-2), PAH04_221219-S - 

TO13KNOX-102622-19 (140-29999-3) and PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 (140-29999-4).

GC/MS Semi-volatiles 

Method TO-13A: The following samples were diluted to bring the concentration of target analytes within the calibration range: 
PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 (140-29999-3) and PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 (140-29999-4).  Elevated 
reporting limits (RLs) are provided.

Method TO-13A: The following sample was diluted to bring the concentration of target analytes within the calibration range: 

PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 (140-29999-2).  Elevated reporting limits (RLs) are provided.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins Knoxville
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-1Client Sample ID: PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:28

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45
Sample Container:  PUF/XAD

Method: EPA TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air
RL MDL

ND 5.00 1.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acenaphthene

5.00 1.70 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDAcenaphthylene

5.00 1.40 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDAnthracene

5.00 1.10 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 11.43 J BBenzo(a)anthracene

5.00 2.20 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDBenzo[a]pyrene

5.00 2.20 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDBenzo[b]fluoranthene

5.00 1.70 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

5.00 1.30 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDBenzo[k]fluoranthene

5.00 1.30 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDChrysene

5.00 1.70 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene

5.00 1.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDFluoranthene

5.00 1.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDFluorene

5.00 2.20 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

5.00 1.60 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 147.2Naphthalene

5.00 1.40 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 11.93 JPhenanthrene

5.00 1.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1NDPyrene

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 76 51 - 109 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 76 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 132 - 137

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 76 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 165 - 124

13C6-Naphthalene 63 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 18:40 150 - 150

Eurofins Knoxville
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-2Client Sample ID: PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:41

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45
Sample Container:  PUF/XAD

Method: EPA TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air
RL MDL

ND 25.0 7.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acenaphthene

25.0 8.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 511.6 JAcenaphthylene

25.0 7.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDAnthracene

25.0 5.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 56.19 J BBenzo(a)anthracene

25.0 11.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDBenzo[a]pyrene

25.0 11.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDBenzo[b]fluoranthene

25.0 8.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

25.0 6.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDBenzo[k]fluoranthene

25.0 6.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDChrysene

25.0 8.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene

25.0 7.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDFluoranthene

25.0 7.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDFluorene

25.0 11.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

25.0 8.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5377Naphthalene

25.0 7.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 57.25 JPhenanthrene

25.0 7.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5NDPyrene

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 77 51 - 109 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 5

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 75 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 532 - 137

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 89 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 565 - 124

13C6-Naphthalene 60 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:04 550 - 150

Eurofins Knoxville
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-3Client Sample ID: PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:28

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45
Sample Container:  PUF/XAD

Method: EPA TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air
RL MDL

65.9 50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acenaphthene

50.0 17.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 101140Acenaphthylene

50.0 14.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10117Anthracene

50.0 11.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1030.5 J BBenzo(a)anthracene

50.0 22.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10NDBenzo[a]pyrene

50.0 22.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10NDBenzo[b]fluoranthene

50.0 17.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10NDBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

50.0 13.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1018.0 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

50.0 13.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1020.7 JChrysene

50.0 17.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene

50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10160Fluoranthene

50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10405Fluorene

50.0 22.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10NDIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

50.0 14.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10515Phenanthrene

50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1090.5Pyrene

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 89 51 - 109 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 10

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 105 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1032 - 137

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 96 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1065 - 124

13C6-Naphthalene 61 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 18:35 1050 - 150

Method: EPA TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air - DL
RL MDL

27300 1000 320 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:28 200

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Naphthalene

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 0 S1- D 51 - 109 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:28 200

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 0 S1- D 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:28 20032 - 137

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 0 S1- D 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:28 20065 - 124

13C6-Naphthalene 0 S1- D 12/27/22 07:29 12/30/22 19:28 20050 - 150

Eurofins Knoxville
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-4Client Sample ID: PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:41

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45
Sample Container:  PUF/XAD

Method: EPA TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air
RL MDL

ND 50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acenaphthene

50.0 17.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1023.3 JAcenaphthylene

50.0 14.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDAnthracene

50.0 11.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1012.4 J BBenzo(a)anthracene

50.0 22.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDBenzo[a]pyrene

50.0 22.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDBenzo[b]fluoranthene

50.0 17.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

50.0 13.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDBenzo[k]fluoranthene

50.0 13.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDChrysene

50.0 17.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDDibenz(a,h)anthracene

50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDFluoranthene

50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1015.0 JFluorene

50.0 22.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDIndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

50.0 16.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10727Naphthalene

50.0 14.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1029.9 JPhenanthrene

50.0 15.0 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10NDPyrene

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 76 51 - 109 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 10

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 70 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1032 - 137

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 93 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1065 - 124

13C6-Naphthalene 54 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 19:01 1050 - 150

Eurofins Knoxville
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Default Detection Limits
Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC Job ID: 140-29999-1
Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Method: TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air
Prep: TO-13A

5.00Acenaphthene ug/Sample

Analyte UnitsMDLRL

1.50

5.00Acenaphthylene ug/Sample1.70

5.00Anthracene ug/Sample1.40

5.00Benzo(a)anthracene ug/Sample1.10

5.00Benzo[a]pyrene ug/Sample2.20

5.00Benzo[b]fluoranthene ug/Sample2.20

5.00Benzo[g,h,i]perylene ug/Sample1.70

5.00Benzo[k]fluoranthene ug/Sample1.30

5.00Chrysene ug/Sample1.30

5.00Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/Sample1.70

5.00Fluoranthene ug/Sample1.50

5.00Fluorene ug/Sample1.50

5.00Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Sample2.20

5.00Naphthalene ug/Sample1.60

5.00Phenanthrene ug/Sample1.40

5.00Pyrene ug/Sample1.50

Eurofins Knoxville
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Surrogate Summary
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Method: TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air
Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: Air

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (51-109) (32-137) (65-124) (50-150)

FBP NBZ TPHL C6N

76 76 76 63140-29999-1

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7

77 75 89 60140-29999-2 PAH03_221219_S - 

TO13KNOX-102622-18

89 105 96 61140-29999-3 PAH04_221219-S - 

TO13KNOX-102622-19

0 S1- D 0 S1- D 0 S1- D 0 S1- D140-29999-3 - DL PAH04_221219-S - 

TO13KNOX-102622-19

76 70 93 54140-29999-4 PAH02_221219_S - 

TO13KNOX-102622-20

88 93 82LCS 140-68800/2-B Lab Control Sample

73 76 85MB 140-68800/1-B Method Blank

Surrogate Legend

FBP = 2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr)

NBZ = Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)

TPHL = Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)

C6N = 13C6-Naphthalene

Eurofins Knoxville

Page 13 of 20 1/9/2023

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14



QC Sample Results
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Method: TO-13A - PAHs/ Semivolatile Organics in Ambient Air

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 140-68800/1-B
Matrix: Air Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 68901 Prep Batch: 68800

RL MDL

Acenaphthene ND 5.00 1.50 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

ND 1.705.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Acenaphthylene

ND 1.405.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Anthracene

ND 1.105.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Benzo(a)anthracene

ND 2.205.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Benzo[a]pyrene

ND 2.205.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Benzo[b]fluoranthene

ND 1.705.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

ND 1.305.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Benzo[k]fluoranthene

ND 1.305.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Chrysene

ND 1.705.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

ND 1.505.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Fluoranthene

ND 1.505.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Fluorene

ND 2.205.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

ND 1.605.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Naphthalene

ND 1.405.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Phenanthrene

ND 1.505.00 ug/Sample 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Pyrene

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 73 51 - 109 12/29/22 16:53 1

MB MB

Surrogate

12/27/22 07:29

Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

76 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 32 - 137

85 12/27/22 07:29 12/29/22 16:53 1Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 65 - 124

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 140-68800/2-B
Matrix: Air Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 68901 Prep Batch: 68800

Acenaphthene 100 77.44 ug/Sample 77 57 - 117

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Acenaphthylene 100 73.54 ug/Sample 74 62 - 122

Anthracene 100 65.77 ug/Sample 66 62 - 122

Benzo(a)anthracene 100 75.17 ug/Sample 75 68 - 128

Benzo[a]pyrene 100 83.73 ug/Sample 84 58 - 118

Benzo[b]fluoranthene 100 81.68 ug/Sample 82 59 - 122

Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 100 79.15 ug/Sample 79 64 - 124

Benzo[k]fluoranthene 100 79.53 ug/Sample 80 59 - 119

Chrysene 100 67.27 ug/Sample 67 57 - 117

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 100 77.13 ug/Sample 77 63 - 123

Fluoranthene 100 63.78 ug/Sample 64 62 - 122

Fluorene 100 74.53 ug/Sample 75 61 - 121

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 100 87.62 ug/Sample 88 65 - 125

Naphthalene 100 76.89 ug/Sample 77 54 - 114

Phenanthrene 100 66.37 ug/Sample 66 60 - 120

Pyrene 100 60.02 ug/Sample 60 60 - 120

2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 51 - 109

Surrogate

88

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

93Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 32 - 137

82Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 65 - 124

Eurofins Knoxville
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QC Association Summary
Job ID: 140-29999-1Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC

Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Air - GC/MS Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 68800

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Air TO-13A140-29999-1 PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7 Total/NA

Air TO-13A140-29999-2 PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 Total/NA

Air TO-13A140-29999-3 - DL PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Total/NA

Air TO-13A140-29999-3 PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Total/NA

Air TO-13A140-29999-4 PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 Total/NA

Air TO-13AMB 140-68800/1-B Method Blank Total/NA

Air TO-13ALCS 140-68800/2-B Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Cleanup Batch: 68891

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Air Split 68800140-29999-1 PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7 Total/NA

Air Split 68800140-29999-2 PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 Total/NA

Air Split 68800140-29999-3 PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Total/NA

Air Split 68800140-29999-3 - DL PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Total/NA

Air Split 68800140-29999-4 PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 Total/NA

Air Split 68800MB 140-68800/1-B Method Blank Total/NA

Air Split 68800LCS 140-68800/2-B Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 68901

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Air TO-13A 68891140-29999-3 PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Total/NA

Air TO-13A 68891140-29999-4 PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 Total/NA

Air TO-13A 68891MB 140-68800/1-B Method Blank Total/NA

Air TO-13A 68891LCS 140-68800/2-B Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 68942

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Air TO-13A 68891140-29999-1 PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7 Total/NA

Air TO-13A 68891140-29999-2 PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 Total/NA

Air TO-13A 68891140-29999-3 - DL PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Total/NA

Eurofins Knoxville
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC Job ID: 140-29999-1
Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Client Sample ID: PAH01_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-7 Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-1
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:28

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45

Prep TO-13A DWS12/27/22 07:29 EET KNX68800

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A 1 68942 12/30/22 18:40 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: PAH03_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-18 Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-2
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:41

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45

Prep TO-13A DWS12/27/22 07:29 EET KNX68800

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A 5 68942 12/30/22 19:04 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: PAH04_221219-S - TO13KNOX-102622-19 Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-3
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:28

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45

Prep TO-13A DWS12/27/22 07:29 EET KNX68800

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A 10 68901 12/29/22 18:35 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Prep TO-13A DL 68800 12/27/22 07:29 DWS EET KNXTotal/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split DL 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A DL 200 68942 12/30/22 19:28 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: PAH02_221219_S - TO13KNOX-102622-20 Lab Sample ID: 140-29999-4
Matrix: AirDate Collected: 12/20/22 22:41

Date Received: 12/21/22 09:45

Prep TO-13A DWS12/27/22 07:29 EET KNX68800

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A 10 68901 12/29/22 19:01 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Eurofins Knoxville
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC Job ID: 140-29999-1
Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Lab Sample ID: MB 140-68800/1-B
Matrix: AirDate Collected: N/A

Date Received: N/A

Prep TO-13A DWS12/27/22 07:29 EET KNX68800

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A 1 68901 12/29/22 16:53 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Lab Sample ID: LCS 140-68800/2-B
Matrix: AirDate Collected: N/A

Date Received: N/A

Prep TO-13A DWS12/27/22 07:29 EET KNX68800

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 1 PUF 1 mL

Cleanup Split 68891 12/29/22 10:20 MCC EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

Analysis TO-13A 1 68901 12/29/22 17:18 BKK EET KNXTotal/NA 1 mL 1 mL

MYInstrument ID:

Laboratory References:

EET KNX = Eurofins Knoxville, 5815 Middlebrook Pike, Knoxville, TN 37921, TEL (865)291-3000

Eurofins Knoxville
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Enthalpy Analytical LLC Job ID: 140-29999-1
Project/Site: ALL4 - US Steel - TO-13A

Laboratory: Eurofins Knoxville
All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed.  Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

AFCEE N/A

ANAB Dept. of Defense ELAP L2311 02-13-25

ANAB Dept. of Energy L2311.01 02-13-25

ANAB ISO/IEC 17025 L2311 02-13-25

Arkansas DEQ State 88-0688 06-16-23

California State 2423 06-30-23

Colorado State TN00009 02-28-23

Connecticut State PH-0223 09-30-23

Florida NELAP E87177 06-30-23

Georgia (DW) State 906 07-27-25

Hawaii State NA 07-27-23

Kansas NELAP E-10349 10-31-23

Kentucky (DW) State 90101 12-31-22

Louisiana NELAP 83979 06-30-23

Louisiana (All) NELAP 83979 06-30-23

Louisiana (DW) State LA019 12-31-22

Maryland State 277 03-31-23

Michigan State 9933 07-27-25

Nevada State TN00009 07-31-23

New Hampshire NELAP 299919 01-17-23

New Jersey NELAP TN001 06-30-23

New York NELAP 10781 03-31-23

North Carolina (DW) State 21705 07-31-23

North Carolina (WW/SW) State 64 12-31-22

Ohio VAP State CL0059 06-02-23

Oklahoma State 9415 08-31-23

Oregon NELAP TNI0189 12-31-22

Pennsylvania NELAP 68-00576 12-01-23

Tennessee State 02014 07-27-25

Texas NELAP T104704380-22-17 08-31-23

US Fish & Wildlife US Federal Programs 058448 07-31-23

USDA US Federal Programs P330-19-00236 12-31-22

Utah NELAP TN00009 07-31-23

Virginia NELAP 460176 09-14-23

Washington State C593 01-19-23

West Virginia (DW) State 9955C 12-31-22

West Virginia DEP State 345 04-30-23

Wisconsin State 998044300 08-31-23

Eurofins Knoxville
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